
Tender No. RO/ALG/A&S/229/2022-23 Date: 11/11/2022

Aryavart Bank 
Head Offlce 

A-2/46, Vijay Khand, Gomti Nagar, Lucknow-226010

lender Notice for Hiring of Office Spgce 
Aryavart Bank, invites bids from the legal owners of premises with clear titles for hiring office space measuring approximately 1,500 2,000 Sq.ft carpet area in a single building for its Agra Road Branch in a centrally located area in Aligarh. 

The offer in sealed cover comprising technical bid and financial bid (each in separate sealed cover super scribed as "Technical bid for hiring of office space for Aryavart Bank, 
"Agra Road Branch, Regional Office Aligarh" and "Financial bid for hiring of office space for Aryavart Bank, "Agra Road Branch, Regional Office Aligarh ") complete in all respect may be submitted to "Aryavart Bank, Regional Office, Aligarh" latest by 28.11.2022 

(Monday) upto 2.00 PM. The Technical Bids shall be opened on 28.11.2022(Monday) at 
03.30 PM at Bank's Regional Office at Aligarh. The Financial Bids of the bidders who qualify in technical bid shall be opened on designated date and time to be notified by the Bank 
subject to availability of the committee members. Incomplete and conditional tenders 
will be summarily rejected. Aryavart Bank reserves the right to reject any or all the tenders 
without assigning any reasons thereof. 

Tenders received from Property Dealers/Brokers/Associations will not be eftertained. 

R.P. SINGH 
(Regignal Manager/AGM) 

Page 1 of 12 



Date: 11/11/2022 
Tender No. RO/ALG/A&S/229/2022-23 

Iender documents for hiring of office space 
The tender consists of three parts: 

Part A - Terms and Conditions 
Part B -Technical Bid (Annexure-) 
Part C- Financial Bid - (Annexure-l) 

Both Part B & C should be sealed in separate envelopes and super scribed in bold letters: 
Technical bids for hiring of office space for Aryavart Bank, Agra Road Branch, Regional Office Aligarh 

) 

b) Financial bid for hiring of office space for Aryavart Bank, Agra Road Branch, Regional Office Aligarh 

Both these envelopes should be ploaced in a single sealed cover super scribed as Tender for hiring of Ofice Space for Aryavart Bank, Agra Road Branch, Regional Office Aligarh 
Tenders (Technical bid only) will be opened on 28.11.2022 (Monday) at 03.30 PM at Bank's Regional Office at Aligarh before Tender Committee of the Bank in the presence of bidders/representatives of the bidders, present, if any. Financial bids of only those bidders whose technical bids are found valid, eligible and acceptable shall only be opened. 

Part A: Terms and Conditions
The terms and conditions shall form part of tender to be submitted by the bidder to the Aryavart Bank, Aligarh 
All bidders are requested to submit the tender documents (Technical and Financial bids) duly filled in with relevant information supported by relevant documernts to the following address: 

1. 

2 

Aryavart Bank 
Regional Office 

Niranjan Priya Dham, Centre Point, Aligarh-202001All columns in the tender document should be duly filled in and no column should be left blank. "NIL" or "Not Applicable" should be marked, where there is nothing to report. All the pages of the tender document should be signed by the owner or his authorized 
power of attorney holder. Any cutting, over writing. Use of white ink etc. should be duly signed by the bidder. 'Bank reserves the right to reject incomplete tender or in case 
information submitted is found to be incorrect. 

3 

In case space in the tender doCument is found to be insufficient, the bidder may USe 
separate sheet to provide full information.
Tender documents received by the Bank after due date and time i.e 2.00 PM on 
28.11.2022, incomplete tenders shall be rejected summarily. No correspondencc in this 
regard shall be entertained. 
The offer should remain valid for six months from the closing date of tender. During the 

validity period of the offer, the bidder should not withdraw/modify the offer in t.rrns of 
area and price and ofther terms and conditions quoted in the technicol/financia bo 
There should not be any deviation in the terms and conditions as has been stipulat:d in 

A. 

6. 

the tender document. 

having.valid power of attorney. The space offered should be ree rom 

Page 2 of 12 

The tender will be acceptable only from original owner cf the buldng or the permon 8. 

APoono 



Date: 11/11/2022 Tender No. RO/ALG/A&S/229/2022-23 

encumbrances/claims and disputes/any liabilities and litigations with respect to its
ownerships, lease/renfing and pending payments against the offered space. 

Offers received from Government bodies and Public Sector Undertakings would be 
given frst preference, if otherwise found sSuitable and second preference would be 
given to the premises where other central government offices are already located 
followed by other bidders. 
The building offered should be ready for immediate occupation. 
There should be adequate electrical fixtures with provision for installations of 
independent meters/sub meters. 

9. 

10. 
11. 

The location should preferably be in central areas of Aligarh and well connected by 
road including approach and exit and public transport, service lifts, passenger lifts, 
access to public including people with special needs. 

Premises should be adequately secured. The security of the building and running of lifts 
with requisite manpower for operation shall be the responsibility of the owner/bidder.

The bidder should make sure that the lifts work smoothly during the period of contract. 

The services like security and maintenance shall be of the quality acceptable to the 
Bank. The internal security of the premises will be taken care of by the Bank. 

14. The space required is approximately 1,500 2.000 Sq.ft carpet area in a single buildingg 
for setting up of office and records for the Agra Road Branch Aligarh. 

15. Carpet Area Measurement: The carpet area shall be the area of the premises which is 
Covered but excluding the following 

12 

13 

Portico/canopy 

2 Sanitary shafts 

3. Stair cases 

A. Bon Louvre 

5. Lift walls 

6 Air Conditioning ducts 

. Balcony 

8 Portion below the window sills 

9 Lofts 

10 Parking space whether covered or not 

11 Open terrace 

The rent will be revised after every 5 years from the commencement of the lease periodprovided that such revision shall be as per rate notified by the authorities. Canvassing in any form will automatically disqualify the offer. No brokerage will be paid. 18. The particulars of amenities provided/proposed to be provided inside the proposed space should be clearly furnished in the technical bid. 19 There should be provision for 24 Hrs running water supply for both drinking and utility facilities and enough arrangements for public ufilities (tilets etc.) for men, women and 

16 

17. 

Page 3 of 12 
S 



Tender No. RO/ALG/A&S/229/2022-23
Date: 11/11/2022 

for people with special needs separalely. 
lechnical bid is required lo be Submilled along willh Corlillod Copios ol rolevunt 

documents like approved drawings and bulding Complolion corlificale from tho 
concerned authorities, copy ol land deed, Municipal rocelpls, approved plan ol 
building. copy of ownership of the bulding, copy ol power ol allorney and o 
Objection Certificate from the fire deparlmonl lor use of the ollice premios, loc.hrnical 
bids received without these documents are liable lo rajecllon wilhoul iny releronco o 
the party whatsoever 

Ihe lender Selection Commiltee reserves Ihe righl lo verlly/inspeci Ihe building belore 
tinalization of the tender and rejecl il oul righlly, il Iho building/any a'pect ol lhe 
building is not according to Ihe specilicalion requirOd by Ihe Bank, Ihe shorllistod 
bidders will be informed for arranging sile inspeclion of Ihe olfered premises. All existing and future rates, taxes, insurance lee incuding publlc liability insurcarnco, 
property taxes, assessment charges and olher oulgoings whals0gver of doscriplion in 
respect of the said premises payable by the owner lhereol, shall be conlinuod lo bo 

paid by the Land Lord/owner. 
23 

20. 

21 

22 

Maintenance ol the premises to be made (external and common arGa) by Ihg Owior Bank may, during the lease period/exlended lease period carry Oul such alleralior% 1o 
the existing building such as partitions, oflice ixtures and filtings as may b¢ ily 

24 

removble. 
No security deposit/advance will be paid by Bank. 

26 
25. 

The space should have all required electrical fixtures such as swilches, power points, orid 
provision for Air Conditioners (including centralized system). The major maintenance works (civil, electrical and plumbing) shal be provicded by th 

27 

Owner an the owner will also undertake lo carry oul repair and maintenance such as 
painting of the premises including from and back verandahs, bath rooms, toilets, boundary walls, the entire exlerior façade and painling or polishing of all doors, windows, ventilators, grills., etc. once in 3 years, Cleaning of Common area und glass panels (if any) from outside will be carried out by the owner/landlord annually. No additional charges will be paid for the same. 
If the demised premises at the time during the said terms or any extension thereof 
damaged, destroyed or rendered uninhabitable by fire, earthquake. cyclone, tenpcst, flood, violence of any mob or other irresistible force or Act of God and be not causcd by the acts or neglect fault of the lessee, then in such case, it shall be optional with the 
lessee to determine the lease or to retain oCCupation of the demised premises. if the 
lessee so desires without any diminution of rent hereby reserved. 

28 

The possession of the accommodation will be handed over to the Bank within two months from the award of the order and rent shall be payable from the date of 

29 

possession. 
30 The rates should be quoted in Indian Rupees only. 

All disputes would lie within the Jurisdiction of LucknOw only. Ihe Tender Selection Committee reserves the right to reject all or any tender without assigning any reasons thereof. 

31 

Earnest Money Deposit: The bidder will be required to furnish earnest money of Rs.5000/ in the form of Demand Draft in favour of General Manager, Aryavart Bank payabl; ot Lucknow. The EMD of the unsuccessful bidders will be refundable within one ond hlf 

32. 

month of finalization of tender, issuing and acceptance of offer. In case of the order i, not awarded or the tender is rejected, the DD shall be returned within two rnonths f 
opening of Financial Bids. No interest would be payable on amount of EMD. Withou' the tMD, he tender shall be summarily be rejected. EMD should be subrnitted gong with 

Page 4 of 12 



Tender No. RO/ALG/A&S/229/2022-23 

Date: 11/11/2022 
lechnical Bid. The EMD will be forfeited in case the Bidder asks for modification in 
his/their bids or do/does not accept the Contract after being awarded ihe same. The EMD of the successful bidder will be returned after the possession of the premises. The stamp duty should be paid for the entire lease period and cost of execution and registration of lease Deed should be borne by the landlord and the bank in 50:50 ratio 

33. 

34 Procedure for submission of tender: 
Both the bids (Technical and Financial) duly signed by the owner or his authorized signatories should be sealed in two separate envelopes as described below: a) Envelope 1l containing Technical Bid and Annexure I duly completed in all respects along with all relevant doCuments and Denmand Draft towards EMD. 

b) Envelope 2 containing the Financial Bid as prescribed in Annexure - I| showing rates, financial terms and conditions etc. 

ii. Both the envelopes should be super scribed in bold letters with the statement "Technical Bid for Office Space for Aryavart Bank," Agra Road Branch" Regional Office Aligarh" and " 

Financial Bid for Aryavart Bank, "Agra Road Branch" Regional Office Aligarh" respectively.
The abovementioned two envelopes should be sealed in a single cover and addressed o Aryavart Bank, Regional Office, Aligarh. Niranjan Priya Dham Centre Point Aligarh 202001 Super-scribed as "TENDER FOR HIRING OF OFFICE SPACE, FOR AGRA ROAD BRANCH REGIONAL OFFICE ALIGARH" and must be submitted at the counter before the 

35 

closing time and date indicated in the beginning of this document. 36 The Technical Bid should be accompanied by the copy of this tender documeni with each page duly Signed by the aufhorized signatory of fhe bidders, who has signed the bid in token of bidders acceptance of terms and condifions of the tender. 3 The selected party shall be required to signa Standard Lease Agreement with the Bank, as per fhe formaf approved by fhe Bank. Ihe Lease agreement will be executed after verification of all documents related to the property to the entire satisfaction of Lessee. The Registration charges, stamp duty for registrafiorn of lease deed to be borne by the Owner/landlord in the rafio 50: 50. 
The participation in the fender process does not entail any commitment from the Bank and it reserves right to reiect any all offers including that of the lowest bidder, without assigning any reasons. Ihe Bank also reserves the right to amend/ modify / alter any or all of the terms and condifions / dates of the tender at any fime before the tendering process is finalized.

39 

38. 

Finalization of rent is subiect to certificafion by lender Selection Committee and final approval/ sanction by the Board of the Bank, if required. 40 For any pre bid queries, Submission queries, fheprospective bidderS may contact theRegional Office Aryavart Bank, Aligarh at roaligarh.itcell@gba-rrb.com and Mr. Manoj Kumar -8218732002 and Mr. Prince Tomer, Senior Manager -9119601665. Queries if any, raised by the Bank, Subsequent to opening of the Technical Bid should be answered by the bidder within the prescribed date. In case no reply is received from he bidders, the bid shall be rejected 

41 

42 Procedure for opening of tender 
White opening the tender, the envelope containing the technical bid and EMD as called 

Page 5 of 12 



Tender No. RO/ALG/A&S/229/2022-23 Date: 11/11/2022 

for shall be opened first and acceptance of the tender according to the specified 
clause will be ascertained. The lender Selection Committee will open Financial Bid after 

evaluation of the technical bids. Financial Bids of only the technically qualified bidders 
will be opened. 

A Tender Selection Committee appointed by the Competent Authority may visit the 
space offered by the bidders to ascertain the suitability of the space. Ihe bidders would 
be treated to have been qualified for opening of their financical bids after evaluation of 
he technical bids submitled and satisfactory report from the Committee after visiting 

the space 

Ihe date. time and place of the opening of the Financial Bids would be informed to the 
bidders whose technical bids are found acceptable. 

43 Bid Evaluation 
The bid evaluation will be two stage process i.e Technical' and 'Financial'. First stage will 
be technical evaluation that shall be done on the basis of in formation asked in Annexure 

.The bidders that are technically qualified (First stage) shall be considered for 
financial evaluation i.e Stage-ll in accordance of Annexure-ll. 

he bids would be evaluated based on the basis of the criteria like connectivity by public 

fransport system, availability of power backup and rates quoted for rental of carpet 
area of the space, parking availability and other criteria desired by the Selection 

Committee. 
44 Payments 

he payments shall be made by the Bank against pre- receipted bills as per the Lease 
Deed to be executed between Bank/authorized officer and the owner or his/her 
authorized representative. 

The payment of rent will be made on monthly basis in favor of the Owner after deduction 
of TDS as applicable and other applicable taxes (if any) from time to time. 

45 Terms of the Lease 
The period off Lease should be minimum 5 years (negotiable) with provision for 
extension of the lease on mutually agreed terms. However, the rent revision shall be 
applicable after expiry of 5 years from the starf of the lease period with at leasi 15%. 

The lease can be terminated by either parties by giving a notice of not less than six 
months. 

44 Arbitration 
All disputes in connection with the execution of the contract shall be settled under the 
provisions of Arbitration and Conciliation Act, 1996 and Rules framed thereunder and in force shall be applicable to such proceedings. The place & seat of artbitration shall be LUcknow. 

45 Miscellaneous
The offer should be valid up to six months after closing date of tender. 

Page 6 of 12 



Tender No. RO/ALG A&S/229/2022-23 Date: 11/11/2022 

Selector Con o be uni no oogat e owes d 

vonttiment of ory of the obcve terms shoi resun reection of the bid 

Seiechor Committee reserv me eyec teroe 

easons nereo 

enc csres 
ndco 

Baders shouid 
ges or e 

shouid De piaced or e 

0ge number c 

e tecnnica OC 
shoulic be auy sgned c 

3Tmonzed ignaor 
Cec mo 

Ose ai e 3o 
rtamped by he aumorzec 

10ecfied r nes tender Co 



Date: 11/11/2022 
Tender No. RO/ALG/A&s/229/2022-23 

IENDER DOCUMENI= 

HIRING QF OFFICE SPACE FOR ARYAVARI BANK AGRA ROAD BRANCH REGIONAL 

OFFICE ALIGARH 

Annexure-

IECHNICAL BID 

TECHNICAL BID SHOULD INTER-ALIA CONTAIN DETAILS AS FOLLOWS 

Details 
SI Particulars 
No 

Date of Advertisement 

Full particulars of the legal owner of the 

premises: 

() Name 

(i) Address of office & Residence 

(i) Telephone No./Mobile No./Tele Fax 

(v) Email Address 

(v) PAN No. 

(vi) The location and address of the 
accommoda tion 

Full Particulars of person(s) offering the
premises on rent/lease and submitting the 

3 

tender: 

Status of the applicant with regard to the 

Accommodation offered for hiring (enclose 
power of 

Attorney also if the applicant is other than 

Owner 
(a) 
building: 

Complete Address and location of the 

(b) Details of the Accommodation offered 
for rent (viz. 

Carpet area, no. of floors, floor wise area) 
(Enclose 

Certified Sketch Plan also) 
Whether building plan approved by the local Yes/ no, 

if 

yes enclose a coDy authorities or not 
6 

Page 8 of 12 



Tender No. RO/ALG/A&S/229/2022-23 
Is the building ready to use? 

Date: 11/11/2022 
Yes/ no, if yes enclose a copy of BU 
permission Building Use Permission 
from Authority 

Date of Construction 
9 Type of Structure Whether Load Bearing or 

RCC 
Framedd 

10 Exact carpet area (In sq.ft.) 

Exact built up area (In sq.ft. 
Floor Number(s) offered 
Floor wise rentable Carpet Area 

Type 
available/carrying capacity. provide delails 
of make, 

12 

13 
14 model. company & No. of lifts 

No. of Toilets/ WC / Bathrooms available in 
the premises for Men, Women, People with | 
Special needs 
Details of 3 Phase Electric Power Supply 

15 

6 

available 

Also state the Sanctioned Power Load) 
a) Whether electrical installations and fitings. 
power, Plugs, switches etc. provided or not? 

(b) Details of power back-up facility (if 

available) 
Details of Fire Safety Mechanism 
Whether the building premises is centrally Air- 
Conditioned or not 

Parking space available for Bank and specify 
how many Nos of vehicles can be parked 

(Cars/ Two Wheelers) 
20 

18 

19 

Whether accommodation offered for rent is 
free from including3 litigation 

disputes 
any 

encumbrances, in regard to 
Ownership, pending taxes dues or like 
(enclose copy of Affidavit from owner or Powve 

of Attorney holder) 
Clearances/no-objection certificate from all 
the Relevant central/state/municipal 
authorities and fire Department for use as 
office/commercial premises confirming the 
municipolity laws 

21 

(AGS 0 

Page 9 of 12 



Date: 11/11/2022 Tender No. RO/ALG/A&S/229/2022-23 

drinking (a Whether running water, 

and otherwise, available round the clock. 
22 

(b)Whether sanitary and water supply 

installation have been provide for? 

State the security arrangements being 

provided for

Other Facilities and amenities available with| 

the building 
Whether the building is earth quake 

resistant. If so, 

23 

24 

25 

please provide a certificate from the 

Competent authority 
Any other salient aspect of the building 
which the party may like to mention: 

26 

Signature of Legal Owner/ Power of Attorney 

Holder 

Declaratioon 

/we have read and understood the detailed terms and conditions applicable to the 

subject as supplied with the bid documents and agree to abide by the same in totality. 

It is hereby declared that the particulars of the buildings etc., as furnished Against the 

individual items are true and correct as per my/our knowledge and belief And in the 

event of any of the same being found to be false, I/we Shall be liable to Such 

consequences/lawful action as Aryavart Bank may wish to take. 

Dated 

i. 

Signature 

Name 

Designation 

Seal: 

UL 

Page 10 of 12 



Tender No. RO/ALG/A&S/229/2022-23 Date: 11/11/2022 

Annexure-l 

TENDER DOcUMENI- HIRING OF OFFICE SPACE FOR ARYAVARI BANK AGRA ROAD 
BRANCH REGIONAL OFFICE ALIGARH- FINANCIAL BID 

Details SI. No Particulars 
Full particulars of the legal owner 

of the premises: 

a) Name: 

b) Address: 

c)Telephone & Mobile No. 

d) E-Mail ld 

e) PAN & TAN Nop. 

2 Total Area Offered In 

a) Sq.ft Carpet Area 

b) Built up Area 

Complete details of building viz 
postal Address of the location 

3 

Rent In Rs. Per Month Per Sq. Ft 
Carpet area (During The Intial 
Lease Period Of five Years 

Maintenance Charges per 

month (If Chargeable) 
Electro mechanical charges per 

month (If Chargeable) 
Electricity For Common Area per 
month (If Chargeable) 

4 

8 other charges per Any 
month (Please Specify) 
Total (Rent + charges) per month 

in INR (4 To 8 Above) 

GST (Inclusive of swatch bharat 

cess 
Total Amount per sq.ft carpet 
Area per month excl. GST 

9 

10 In % 

11 a) In 

Figures 
b) In 

Words 
12 Percentage of rent revision 

proposed (after five years) 

Page 11 o' 12 



Date: 11/11/2022 Iender No. RO/ALG/A&S/229/2022-23 

Note 

Rates should be quoted in figures and words without any erors, overwriting or 

Corections and should include all applic able taxes, etc. in case of any discrepancy 

between the amount mentioned in number and words, the amount mentioncd in 

words shall prevail. 

Date 

Signature of The Legal Owner/Power Of Attorney Holder 

Name: 

Designation: 

Page 12 ot 12 



{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }

